COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF VALLEY GAS, INC. FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT

CASE NO. 2013-00150

ORDER

Valley Gas, Inc. ("Valley Gas") has applied for a rate adjustment pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076. Pursuant to that regulation, the Commission shall, within 30 days of the date that an application is accepted for filing, enter an order advising the parties if Commission Staff will prepare a report on the application.¹

Having accepted the application of Valley Gas for filing on May 13, 2013,² and finding that a Commission Staff report on that application should not be prepared, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Notice is given to Valley Gas that no Commission Staff report will be prepared or filed in this matter.
- 2. Nothing in this Order shall prevent or limit Commission Staff from submitting requests for information to Valley Gas to obtain additional information to complete the record for review.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUN 06 2013

SERVICE COMMISSION

⁸⁰⁷ KAR 5:076, Section 10(1).

² Order of May 13, 2013.

Kerry R Kasey Secretary Valley Gas, Inc. 401 First Street P. O. Box 55 Irvington, KY 40146